

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.*,¹

Debtors.

)
) Chapter 11

)
) Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

)
) Jointly Administered

) **Reply Deadline: August 10, 2011**

) **Hearing Date (if necessary):**
August 24, 2011 at 9:30 a.m. (ET)

**APPALOOSA MANAGEMENT L.P.'S POST-HEARING BRIEF
IN CONNECTION WITH CONFIRMATION OF THE
MODIFIED SIXTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION**

Michael D. DeBaecke (DE No. 3186)
Victoria A. Guilfoyle (DE No. 5183)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 425-6400

and

Barry G. Sher
Maria E. Douvas
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
75 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000

Counsel for Appaloosa Management L.P.

August 10, 2011

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification numbers, are: (a) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (b) WMI Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors' principal offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPALOOSA DID NOT ENGAGE IN IMPROPER TRADING	6
A. <i>Any Suggestion of Insider Trading Would Fail as a Matter of Law</i>	9
B. <i>The Back-and-Forth During Intermittent Settlement Discussions Was Not Material Information</i>	13
C. <i>Appaloosa Never Traded While in Possession of Material Nonpublic Information</i>	19
i. <i>Appaloosa Did Not Have Any Material, Nonpublic Information Prior to March 9, 2009</i>	20
ii. <i>Appaloosa Did Not Trade in Securities of the Debtors During the First Confidentiality Period</i>	22
iii. <i>Appaloosa Did Not Have Material, Nonpublic Information – and in any Event, Did Not Trade in Securities of the Debtors – During its Discussions with JPMC in July–August 2009</i>	26
iv. <i>Appaloosa Did Not Trade in Securities of the Debtors During the Second Confidentiality Period</i>	28
v. <i>Appaloosa Did Not Have Any Material, Nonpublic Information in the Winter of 2010, and in Any Event Did Not Trade in Securities of the Debtors until the Announcement of a Settlement on March 12, 2010</i>	31
D. <i>Appaloosa Acted In Good Faith</i>	38
II. APPALOOSA DID NOT CONTROL OR “HIJACK” THE DEBTORS’ REORGANIZATION .	39
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Aaron v. SEC,</u> 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	38
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</u> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14, 29
<u>Chiarella v. United States,</u> 445 U.S. 225 (1980).....	9
<u>Dirks v. SEC,</u> 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	passim
<u>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.,</u> 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....	passim
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,</u> 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	38
<u>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,</u> 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<u>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.,</u> 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 16
<u>In re General Motors Class E Stock Buyout Secs. Litig.,</u> 694 F. Supp. 1119 (D. Del. 1988).....	15, 22
<u>In re Winstar Comm’ns, Inc.,</u> 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<u>Klein v. Gen. Nutrition Cos.,</u> 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 19
<u>L.L. Capital Partners v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,</u> 921 F. Supp. 1174 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<u>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergeneics Corp. v. Chinery,</u> 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	40

<u>Oran v. Stafford</u> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14, 16
<u>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</u> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<u>SEC v. Anton</u> , No. Civ. A. 06-2274, 2009 WL 1109324 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2009)	10
<u>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</u> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000).....	38
<u>SEC v. Monarch Fund</u> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<u>SEC v. Rorech</u> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16, 19
<u>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</u> , 709 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Del. 1989).....	19
<u>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	14, 15
<u>United States v. Carpenter</u> , 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986), <u>aff'd</u> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	11
<u>United States v. Falcone</u> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>United States v. O'Hagan</u> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	passim
<u>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</u> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	9
17 C.F.R. § 243.100-.103.....	23, 26, 30
